Sec. 2. Salary of county officers.—The county officials hereinafter named of any such counties shall receive as full compensation for all services of every kind and nature performed as such officials whether pursuant to the laws of this state or of the United States or of any home rule charter adopted pursuant to Article 4. Section 36, of the constitution of this state, stated annual salaries as follows; to-wit: county attorney, \$7,000.00; auditor, \$6,000.00, (provided that he may also receive, in addition, any sum not more than \$500.00 which may be otherwise provided for services as a member of a municipal building commission); coroner, \$4,500.00; clerk of the district court, \$6,500.00; sheriff, \$5,000.00; surveyor, \$3,000.00: register of deeds and registrar of titles where the two offices are held by one person, \$6,500.00; treasurer, \$6,500.00; court commissioner, \$3,500.00. Provided that in case this act cannot be held to apply to fees received by the clerk of the district court from the federal government, the salary of such district clerk shall be \$4,000.00. Provided further that the court commissioner may retain fees which he may receive for performing marriage ceremonies without accounting for the same or turning them into the county treasury.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed or modified.

Approved April 24, 1929.

CHAPTER 342-S. F. No. 1225

An act authorizing certain counties to issue bonds for the purpose of funding its road and bridge fund warrants and prescribing the procedure therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties may issue bonds for funding road indebtedness.—Any county in this state now or hereafter having an assessed valuation for taxation purposes, exclusive of moneys and credits, of not more than \$4,000,000, and with a bonded indebtedness of not more than \$30,000, exclusive of outstanding bonds issued for drainage and drainage refunding purposes and of outstanding bonds issued for road or highway purposes, for which such county is entitled to be reimbursed out of the trunk highway fund of the State

of Minnesota, and now or hereafter having outstanding warrants issued against its road and bridge fund aggregating in principal and accrued interest not more than \$85,000, is hereby authorized and empowered, upon the adoption of a resolution therefor by its county board and without submitting the question of such issue to the electors of such county, to issue its road and bridge funding bonds in an amount not exceeding the aggregate of said outstanding warrants, including the accrued interest thereon, for the purpose of taking up, funding and retiring such outstanding warrants; said bonds to bear interest at a rate not exceeding 5 per cent per annum. Except as otherwise provided herein, such bonds and the procedure for their issuance shall conform with the requirements of Chapter 131, General Laws for 1927, and such bonds shall be sold in the manner prescribed by Section 1943, General Statutes 1923, as amended. No bonds shall be issued pursuant to the provisions of this act unless the county board of such county shall within ninety days after the passage and approval hereof adopt a resolution determining to issue such bonds and determining the validity of the warrants to be funded thereby, which determination shall be conclusive on such county as to such validity.

Approved April 24, 1929.

CHAPTER 343—S. F. No. 1233

An act providing for the annexation of the territory comprising any city of the fourth class or a part thereof which adjoins any city of the first class where the territory in such city of the fourth class is in a county different from that in which said city of the first class is located and making such territory a part of the county in which said city of the first class is located, when such city of the fourth class, or a part thereof, by proceedings duly had, has voted to become annexed to such city of the first class, and to provide that such annexation shall not be made until concurrent annexation shall be made between such city of the first class and of the fourth class, and for the apportionment of taxes pursuant to such annexation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annexation of villages in certain cases.—The governing body of any city of the fourth class now or hereafter organ-